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Application No: 2008/0434 Application Type: Full Application
Proposal: Change of use from social Location: Former Servicemens Club
Club to restaurant, with 12 Bury Road,

associated external alterations Rawtenstall

(resubmission of application
2008/0216) 24 hour opening

proposed
Report of:  Planning Unit Manager Status: For Publication
Reportto: Development Control Date: September 2008
Committee
Applicant: Mr P Massafra Determination Expiry Date:
13 August 2008
Agent: Hurstwood Group
REASON FOR REPORTING Tick Box
Outside Officer Scheme of Delegation ]
Member Call-In []

Name of Member:
Reason for Call-In:
More than 3 objections received 4

Other (please state) ...........cccocvviiiiiiiienns

HUMAN RIGHTS

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention
on Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report,
particularly the implications arising from the following rights: -

Article 8
The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.

Article 1 of Protocol 1
The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property.




APPLICATION DETAILS

1.

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

3.1

4.1

The Site

The application site is a 3 storey stone and slate former social club, currently
vacant, located at the junction of Bury Road and Queen Street in a prominent
position as one travels along Bury Road. The area benefits from a range of
uses, including retail and residential.

The site is located in the Town Centre within a Conservation Area, in the Urban
Boundary as designated in the Rossendale District Local Plan.

Relevant Planning History

2005/617 Erection of 1 Non Food Retail, 8no B1 & B8 Business, 4no B1
Offices, 3no Leisure & 5no A3 units at New Hall Hey.
Conversion of Heritage Arcade from Retail Market to Class A3/A4
Restaurant/Pub. Conversion of DDSS Club from Private club to
Health Care Use.
Approved

2007/120 Ground floor alteration to shop front
Approved

2007/174 Change of use from social club, to retail on ground floor, with
offices on first and second floor
Approved

2008/0216 Change of use from social club to restaurant, with associated
external alterations.
Approved with conditions which included condition no.5 to restrict
the hours of opening to 11.30am to 24.00pm daily.

The Current Proposal

The applicant seeks consent for the change of use of the building to from a
social club to a restaurant. A flue would be sited to the rear of the property on
top of the two-storey flat roofed extension to the rear. A new window opening
would be created at first floor level to the rear. There are no differences
between this application and the previously approved application 2008/0216,
apart from the proposed change in opening hours from between 11.30am and
24.00 pm daily, to 24 hour opening.

Policy Context

National Planning Guidance

PPS1 - Delivering Sustainable Development
PPS6 — Planning for Town Centres

PPG13 - Transport
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PPG15 - Historic Environment
PPG 24 — Noise

Development Plan Policies

Regional Spatial Strateqy for the North West

Joint Lancashire Structure Plan (Adopted 2005) — Saved Policies
Policy 1 - General Policy

Policy 7 - Parking

Policy 16 - Retail, Entertainment & Leisure Development

Policy 21 - Lancashire’s Natural & Man-Made Heritage

Rossendale District Local Plan (Adopted 1995) — Saved Policies
DS1 - Urban Boundary

HP2 — Conservation Areas

DC1 - Development Control

DC4 - Materials

T6 - Pedestrians

Rawtenstall Town Centre Area Action Plan - Revised Preferred Options Report
(March 2006)

Other Material Planning Considerations

Lancashire CC - Parking Standards
CONSULTATIONS

INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS

RBC Environmental Health

Would not support the proposed 24 hour opening . Would want to restrict the
hours of opening in order to prevent night time noise nuisance. Providing the
flue is constructed to the proposed specification, and all activated carbon filters,
pre-filter, and grease filters are adequately maintained, no odour nuisance will
be caused to adjacent properties/neighbouring properties.

EXTERNAL CONSULATIONS

LCC(Highways)
No Highway’s Comments

REPRESENTATIONS

A press advertisement was placed in the 11" July edition of the Rossendale
Free Press; a site notice was posted on and 39 neighbours were notified of the
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application by way of a letter on08/07/2008 to accord with the General
Development Procedure Order. The site notice has been posted to go above
and beyond the regulatory requirement to ensure a high level of Community
engagement to accord with PPS1.

A 6-signature petition has been received objecting to the opening hours beyond
11pm and 3 separate letters of objection have been received objecting to the
proposal on the following grounds:

e Lack of parking
e Opening hours unaccepable
e Odours.
¢ Noise
REPORT

As this application only differs from the previously approved application
(2008/0216) in one respect, this report will be largely unchanged from the
report brought before Members previously. As such the main consideration of
the application is the impact of the proposed 24 hour opening on residential
amenity.

Principal of the use within a Town Centre

PPGG6: Planning for Town Centres considers restaurants a use appropriate to a
town centre. Paragraph 2.23 states: “These policies should encourage a range
of age and social groups, ensuring that provision is made where appropriate for
a range of leisure, cultural and tourism activities such as cinemas, theatres,
restaurants, public houses, bars, nightclubs and cafes”.

The Rossendale Borough Council Retail and Town Centre Study 2005 states
one of the weaknesses of Rawtenstall Town Centre (which this application falls
within) as follows: “The evening economy is limited, with only a narrow range
of pubs to choose from. There are few restaurants or other ‘leisure’ uses,
resulting in a quiet centre at night”. It is considers that this identifies a lack of
restaurants within Rawtenstall town centre and the approval of this application
would help address this issue.

It is clear from the above that a restaurant is a use appropriate to a town
centre. Policy 16 of the Joint Lancashire Structure Plan states that retail,
entertainment and leisure development will be of a suitable scale to the town
centre in which it is located. It also states: “retail, entertainment and leisure
development must be located in accordance with the sequential approach, and
must not significantly harm, alone or in combination with other proposed
developments, the vitality of any town centres, district centres, local centres or
the overall shopping and leisure provision in small towns and rural areas within
or adjoining Lancashire”.

Taking the above factors into consideration it is considered that the proposed
use is acceptable in principle, would be located in a sequentially preferable site,
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in that it is located within the Town Centre, and would be considered not to be
detrimental to the vitality and viability of Rawtenstall Town Centre.

Conservation Area and Visual Amenity

The conservation officer was consulted on the previous application and stated
that the proposed use is appropriate within the town centre and the
conservation area. The case officer concurs with this view. The external
alterations would not be materially different than the previous consents under
applications 2007/120, 2007/174 and 2008/0216 respectively. The proposed
flue is considered to be sited on a secondary frontage and therefore would not
be prominent in the Town Centre. Bin storage would be to the rear of the
property and is considered acceptable. Materials are considered appropriate.

The scheme is considered acceptable in terms of its impact on the
Conservation Area and visual amenity.

Residential Amenity

The application has been assessed by the RBC Environmental Health
Department. They considered the ventilation and extraction system
acceptable, providing they are adequately maintained. RBC Environmental
Health — Food Section had no adverse comments to make on the proposal. It is
considered appropriate, however, to condition that full details of the extraction
system be submitted prior to first occupation as per application 2008/0216.

The application site is located close to a residential area, it is considered
important to assess the impact of the scheme on the neighbouring properties.
No concerns were raised from objectors with regards to the previously stated
opening hours, however, a petition has been received against the proposed 24
hour opening. The impact of noise resulting from people leaving the premises
in the early hours of the morning, at a time when there would be little
background noise, would be considered to cause an undue detriment to local
residents and detract to an unacceptable extent from the residential amenity.

Consequently it is considered appropriate to impose a condition restricting the
hours of use. It was considered previously that the hours of 11.30am until
24.00pm was acceptable for the area. Discussion have been held with
Environmental Health; it has been considered that any greater increase in
opening hours over the hours previously conditioned would be unduly
detrimental to the amenities of local residents. Accordingly a condition is
recommended to be imposed on the current application to restrict the hours of
opening from 11.30am until 12.00pm daily.

Highway Safety

The application site is located within the Town Centre, easily accessible by
public transport and close to other public houses, bars and restaurants. There
are public car parking facilities within the Town Centre that can be used to
accommodate vehicles at all times of the day. On street parking in the
immediate area is limited to occupiers of neighbouring residential properties.
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LCC Highway’s have had no adverse comments to make regarding the
previously approved scheme. The proposed scheme would not have a
materially greater impact on highway safety than the 2008/0216. Taking the
above factors into consideration the scheme is considered acceptable in terms
of highway safety.

Update

The application does not include level access to the front entrance to Bury
Road, however, there is scope to allow entry to people in need of a level entry
to the side of the building.

SUMMARY REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposed scheme is considered acceptable in principle within the Town
Centre of Rawtenstall, would not be detrimental to the vitality and viability of the
area; would not have an adverse impact on the Conservation Area and would
not result in undue loss to the amenities of neighbours, or highway safety and
would therefore be acceptable pursuant to PPS1 - Delivering Sustainable
Development, PPS6 — Planning for Town Centres, Saved Policy 1 - General
Policy, Policy 7 — Parking, Policy 16 - Retail, Entertainment & Leisure
Development of the Joint Lancashire Structure Plan and Saved Policies DC1 —
Development Criteria and DC.4 Materials of the adopted Rossendale District
Local Plan.

RECOMMENDATION

That Permission be granted subject to the following conditions :

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission
Reason: Required by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase
2004 Act.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
plans numbered 7336:13 and 7336:14: Revision A
Reason: To ensure the development complies with the approved plans and
for the avoidance of doubt.

3. All materials to be used in the elevations and roof of the proposed
development shall be as stated on the application form and approved
drawings and shall not be varied without the prior written permission of the
Local Planning Authority. Reason: To ensure that the development will be
of satisfactory appearance, in accordance with the criteria of the saved
Policy DC1 of the adopted Rossendale District Local Plan.

4. Prior to the commencement of use of the development hereby approved full
details of the fume extraction and filtration system to be installed at the
premises (notwithstanding any such details previously submitted) shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The




system shall be installed in accordance with the approved details prior to
the commencement of the use of the premises hereby permitted and
retained in operation at all times thereafter.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of nearby residential properties, in
accordance with the criteria of Saved Policy DC1 of the adopted
Rossendale District Local Plan.

. The premises shall not be open for business outside the hours of 11.30am

to 24.00 pm daily.

Reason : To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of nearby residential
accommodation, in accordance with Saved Policies DC1 — Development
Criteria of the adopted Rossendale District Local Plan.

. Any construction works associated with the development hereby approved
shall not take place except between the hours of 8:00 am and 7:00 pm
Monday to Friday and 8:00 am and 1:00 pm on Saturdays. No construction
works shall take place on Sundays, Good Friday, Christmas Day or Bank

Holidays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of nearby residential properties, in
accordance with the criteria of Saved Policy DC1 - Development Criteria of
the adopted Rossendale District Local Plan.

Contact Officer

Name

Richard Elliott

Position Planning Assistant
Service / Team Development Control
Telephone 01706 238639

Email address

richardelliott@rossendalebc.gov.uk
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SECOND FLOOR

Staircase:

New staircases to be fabricated of timber to BS 585 part 1(struct. Eng. to confirm

suitability of existing structure to take loads from new stairs). Stairs to have o min.

Clear width of 1000mm, with closed riser construction unless noted otherwise.

Basement stair to have a minimum width of 800mm, maximum pitch of 42deg: rise of

194mm ond going of 220mm_ (to be checked on site).

Public accommodation stair: rise of 184mm ond going of 250mm (to be checked on

site).

Ground to First escape stair to have g maximum pitch of 42degi rise of 216mm ond

goinq of 240mm (to be checked on site).

ctudlrise to be confirmed by controctor prior to staircases being manufactured.
Londings to be no, less than Clear width of stairs. Londing handrails to be minimum

1100mm above finished floor, flight handrails to be minimum 900mm obove pitch line,

headroom to be minimum 2000mm throughout.
Accessible WC

New, unisex wheelchair accessible WC cubicle to be installed in position indicated in

accordance with Port M Sections 5.8 to 5.10 diagram

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

General notes: . .
Allmaterials ond construction works are to comply with current BSI/ EN
standard's & codes of practice, Building Regulation's, schedule’s and .
specification's. Al material's and proprietary goods shallbe suitable for their
purpose and shallbe stored, mixed ond fixed ‘in accordance with the
manufacturer's instruction's ond specification's. The contractor shall take
account of everything necessary for the proper ond safe execution of the
\tnhorkg to, the satisfaction of the building inspector, whether indicated or not on
¢ drawings. T . .
It is the responsibility of the controctor to fomiliarize himself with the site ond
building prior to pricing or corrying out the works. Allexisting electrical and
plumbing pipe work (inc. centralheating) are to be adjusted where necessary,
ond allnew requirements (eg. number and position of sockets and radiotors
etc.) Are to be agreed with the client and are to comply with the current
I.E.E requlations, North West water byelaws ond Corgirequirements. Allpipe
work is 'to be insulated.

Demolition /_ strip-out: = . .

Strip out existing internal walls, partitions, staircases, doors ond windows os
indicated. Strip out existing plumbing, electrlc_s,_%a_s supply etc & completely
renew to current stondards. Carry out specidlist inspection if required for

timber infestation and defects, and make good to suit speciolist report.

External walls: L . .

Windows and doors_to be blocked up gs indicated, cavity construction to
bmatttCh existing. Cavity to be partially filled with 50mm ‘Kingspon TW50' cavity
atts.

Wall ties:

Al wall ties to be stainless steel generalduty wall ties, tested to BS 2628 dd dd
140 :port 2 1987. Ties to be located at 450mm centres vertically and
750mm_ horizontally and are to be loid sloping towards outer leaf in external
walls. Minimum 50mm  of tie to be embedded in each leaf, to be used at
every block course vertically at openings and at movement joints.

Studwork walls: .

Internal studwork walls to comprise of 100 x 50mm softwood studs or
proprietary metalstud partition system (gyp frame or similor) with Rockwool
cavity insulation, with 13mm plasterboard “and skim finish. All arises to have
golvanised steel angle beads prior to plas_terlnci. 12.5mm moisture resistont
plasterboard with skim finish to be provided o kitchen and WC's to BS 1230
pt1:1985. NOTE: the obove construction achieves 30 min fire resistance

New floor construction: , ,

New floors where indicated to consist of 25mm softwood t&g boards, fixed
to treated softwood timber joists to bs 5268 part 2. Al joist sizes_and
centres to be in accordance with structural engineer's drawings. Joists to be
built into_walls at maximum 400mm centres. Joists to be strapped to parallel
walls ot 2m centres using 30 x Smm galvanised mild steelstra{ps over
minimum 3 joists. 2 x 12.5mm British Gypsum Fireline boord to the
underside. Installed to manufacturers instructions. 1hr fire resistonce required.

Roof insulation . . .

"Tri-Iso SuBer 10" insulation by Actis UK to be stapled to underside of rofters
(minimum 25mm  gir space to be maintained above insulation) with 38 x
25mm treated softwood battens to underside of insulation (all to
manufacturer's instruction's), plasterboard and plaster skim finish.

Flat roof

Limestone chipging's in bitumen on 3 layers high Performunce_r_oofing felt to
bs747 on 3G base Ia?ler on Kingspon Thermaroof TR31 comprising a“min 6mm
WBP exterior grade plywood upper facing bonded to a 86mm thick
CFCHCFC-freerigid insulotion urethene core with a lower facing of low
emissivity composite foil, installed to manufocturer's instruction’s on vopour
proof non-setting ?qur_ude mastic seolant applied continuously to tg){fer
surface of joists / firrings / noggins. SW firrings loid to o min 1:60 fallon
dllroof joists. Joists strapped to wallusing 30 x'5 mm galv ms straps at |
1.Bm centres with SW no_(iﬁms between joists. 19mm thick sw_ treated fascio
boords. Timber upstond with sw tilt fillets, felt to welt and lap joint over. At
qgutter, dress felt over spacing batten fixed to fascia, felt to drip into gutter.

Flashing's

At rootg / woll obutment provide code 4 lead flashing's, treated with patination
oil. 150mm_min cover. 150mm min laps. 25mm into existing brickwork joint
with lead .{omt wedges and clips (bottom edge) at 500mm moax centres ‘and
pointed with caulking compound. Max sheet lengths 1500mm.

Domp proof course / cavity closer's:

Horizontal damp proof course to be Browded to new ground floor walls
(internal and external) at minimum 150mm above externalground level

With joints lopped minimum 150mm. Verticoldpc of 225mm width to be used
at allcavity closure situations and to ?ro ect minimym 23mm into_opening.
AIDPC's to be to BS 5628 :port 3 :1985 & BS 8215 :1991. 'Thermabate’ or
similar approved proprietary insuloted cavity closer's to reveals, to
manufacturers recommendation, and one piece cavity trays with stop ends and
weepholes at 450 mm centres.

Lintels to ExternalWalls: ) . . .

Proprietary galvanised steelinsulated lintels (i.g. or similor) to suit woll .
thickness. cawt_{ design and to suit load conditions, with minimum end beoring
of 150mm. Cavity troys over alllintels. U.B's over openings supporting beams as
indicated on plans to structuralengineer's details.

Ventilation :

Opening lights ond doors to provide rapid ventilation equalto not less than,
1/20th” of "habitable room area. Trickle vents to window heads, lockable limit
stois fitted to opening lights or airbricks with hit & miss ventilator to provide
background ventilation "equal to max. 35,200 sq.mm per hobitable room  and
4000 sq.mm elswhere. Mechanical extract ventilation to provide 6litres/sec or
3 air, chonges per hour to wcs. Extract ventilation to be ducted to external air
with insuloted ductwork, condensation trops and pipework.
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SITE SPECIFIC HAZARDS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CDM REGULATIONS 2007
THE FOLLOWING SIGNIFICANT RESIDUAL HAZARDS HAVE NOT BEEN
DESIGNED QUT OF THIS PROJECT AND MUST BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION
BY CONTRACTORS PLANNING TO UNDERTAKE THE WORKS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING:

Externol drainage :
As existing.

Internal drainage : . .

Allinternol foulwater. drainage to comply with document H1, route
to be agreed on site. Alfittings and accessories to be of o
proprietary UPVC system to BS 4514 and bs5255, all sized
and fitted to BS 5572 and BS 8301. Allpipe runs to be .
accessible for rodding; oll woste runs over 4m in length to main
stacks ore to be vented to prevent syphonic oction or have
Durgo's where oppropriate. Waste %ISES to be 100mm dia
from WC's, 38mm dia from_sink, 32mm dio from wash hand
basin's, to run into 110mm dia UPVC soiland ventilating g|?e
system. 110mm UPVC solid vent pipes (SVP's*s) to bs 5572 to
be_vented to free air or via air admittonce valves fitted above
spill-over level of highest opgllance. SVP's at head of drainage
run to be taken out through to externol air with termingl vent
cage min. 900mm above any window opening vent. AlISVP's to
have rodding point 300mm above GF level. Proprietary sealing
system, which has been shown by test to maintain the
fire/sound resistonce of the floor to be provided where the
SVP penetrates any compartment floor, Or contgined in fire
resisting and sound insulating enclosure to detail.

Glozing :

Alinew externoldoors and windows are to fitted with double
glazed units and fitted with draught stripping to attain o
minimum ‘v’ value of 2.0 w/m2k.” Any glazing in doors and in
side panels below 1500mm and within 300mm at either side of
alldoors, and glazing in windows within 800mm of internal floor
level, to be toughened or lominated safety glozing to BS
6206:1981. Obscure glazing to be to clients” opproval.

Electrical / gos : . .

Allelectrical work to be carried out to the requirements of port
P (electrical safety) i.e. demaned. installed, inspected ond_tested
by a person competent to do _so in occordance with BS7671 (o
member of CPS or NICEIC or ECA). Electricalinstallation
certificate to be submitted on completion of works. Allgas
heating works to be carried out by Corgiregistered contractor.
Replacement heating system if gas to include for new
condensm?_ boiler, ond new electrical scheme to mcolrjporgte
energy eflicient lighting (refer to M&E contractor's drawings for
detailed information).

Fire safety notes:

Internol walls: L
Existing, / new internal walls indicated upgraded to meet 1/2hour
fire resistance:

External personnel doors: . . .

Escape doors to be fitted with panic_release device to open
without a key. Doors to have fire exit signage and emergency
light overhead and open onto level londing.

Internal doors: o . .

To be FD30S where indicated and be to be fitted with self
closing device and hove intumescent strips incorporating smoke
seals ‘and have fire safety sign stutln? “fire_door keep” shut"
fitted on both sides of the door. Any locks to be openable
from within the room without o key.

Vision panels: . . L )
Vision ponels to alldoors on circulation routes including main
entronce doors to have at least minimum zones of visibility
between 500mm ond 1500mm above F.F.L., if necessary
interrupted between 800mm and 1150mm above the floor, eq.
to accommodate intermediate horizontalrail. Fire doors to have
georgion safety wired gloss.

Surface linings:

Surface linings (includin? anﬁ/ suspended ceilings) to walls and
ceilings to be closs 0 to afl circulation areas and closs 1
elsewhere.

Emergency lighting: . I . .
Emerge.nczl lighting and internally illuminated exit / fire exit signs
to be installed in “accordonce with BS. 5266 : part 1.

Fire detection: .

Mains operated interconnected self-contained smoke alarms to
be installed in accordance with bs 5839. Smoke alarms to be
minimum L1 standard, permanently wired to o separate fused
circuit at the distribution boord to IEE requlations. Eme.rge_nc¥
EeotHS)etector to be fitted to kitchen oreas os shown (indicoted
y HD).

Heating & ventilation: . . )
To beallos mechanical and electrical engineers_design and
specifications allin occordance with current legislation.
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